
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING 
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM AT ENCLOSED STADIUM 

This academic project is submitted in partial fulfillment of the 
requirement for the Bachelor Of Building Surveying (Hons.) 

MOHD ANAS BIN ISHAK 
(2007275936) 

APRIL 2010 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

In the name of Allah s.w.t, who is the Most Gracious, Most Merciful and He 

alone is worthy of all praise. It is not possible to acknowledge individually the 

debts that I owe to their contribution in fulfill this dissertation successfully. This 

dissertation was made possible by the effort of many people who provided 

valuable information, reference material and collaboration support. 

Thus, I would like to offer my extreme gratitude to the numerous professionals 

who helped make this a complete and accurate work. Firstly to my Supervisor 

Madam Rohimah Khoiriyah Binti Arifin Harahap and Sr. Dr. Md Yusof Bin 

Hamid for the idea, invaluable cooperation, supervision, guidance, advise and 

moral support during the preparation of this dissertation. 

I would also convey my thanks to Shah Alam Municipal Council, Stadium 

management department for assistance in providing information, and for the brief 

interview process and discussion over the phone. Special thanks also dedicated to 

the Muhammad Firdaus Bin Sulaiman ( electrical technician) and zamri Bin 

Laitie ( electrical technician) for their guide during site visit. 

Lastly, I also wish to acknowledge my parents Mr Ishak Bin Said and Mdm. 

Rohani Binti Hashim, for being my source of inspiration, for being my financial 

supporter and for their encouragement during the preparation of this dissertation. 

A wonderful world of thanks dedicated special to my friends and lecturers for all 

the support and encouragement in completing my dissertation. 

i 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

Acknowledgement 

Table of content 

List of figure 

List of picture 

List of table 

List of abbreviations 

Abstract 

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Introduction To Objective Matter 
1.2 Problem Statement 
1.3 Objective Of This Study 
1.4 Research Question 
1.5 Research Methodology 
1.6 Scope And Limitation 
1.7 Summary Of The Content/ Report 

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW 
2.1 The Nature Of Fire 
2.2 Ignition, Growth And Development Of Fire 
2.3 Principle Of Fire Propagation 
2.4 Fire Protection System In The Building 
2.5 Fire Hazard Assessment 
2.6 Mean Of Defence 

2.6.1 The Main Defensive Measures 
2.7 Active Measure 

2.7.1 Wet Systems 
2.7.2 Dry Systems 
2.7.3 Foam And Gas Systems 
2.7.4 Detection Devices 

2.8 Passive Measures 
2.8.1 Mean Of Escape 
2.8.2 Construction 

2.8.2.1 Construction In Relation To 
Means Of Escape 



30 
31 

32 
32 
33 

33 
35 
35 
36 
37 
38 
38 
39 
40 
42 
42 
43 

45 
48 
50 
50 
51 
51 
52 
54 

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 
3.1 Methodology 57 
3.2 Study Methodology Flow Chart 59 

CHAPTER 4: CASE STUDY 
4.1 Stadium Malawati Shah Alam 60 

60 
62 
62 
63 
67 
69 

4.2 Stadium Putra, Bukit Jalil 71 

2.8.2.2 Walls And Partitions 
2.8.2.3 

2.8.2.4 
2.8.2.5 

Reduction Of Flame Spread Over 
Exposed Surfaces 
Occupancy Characteristics 
Design And Planning Of Escape 

2.8.2.6 Evacuation Time And Speed Of 
Movement 

2.8.2.7 Travel Distance 
2.8.2.8 
2.8.2.9 
2.8.3 
2.8.4 
2.8.5 
2.8.6 
2.8.7 

2.9 Means 

Width And Capacity Of Escape Routes 
Escape Staircase 
Marking And Lighting Of Escape Routes 
Ventilation 
Glazing Of Enclosures 
Stair Detail 
Doors And Means Of Escape 

Of Escape And Existing Buildings 
2.10 Design Requirement 

2.10.1 
2.10.2 

Means Of Escape 
Measurement Of Travel Distance 

To Exits 
2.10.3 
2.10.4 

Staircases 
Seating In Places Of Assembly 

2.11 Stadium 
2.11.1 
2.11.2 

2.11.3 

History Of Stadium 
The Modern Stadium 
2.11.2.1Types 
2.11.2.2Design Issues 
Arena/ Enclosed Stadium 

Stadium Malawati Shah Alam 
4.1.1 
4.1.2 
4.1.3 
4.1.4 
4.1.5 
4.1.6 

Background 
Structure Design 
Building Plan 
Circulation Area 
Staircase 
Exit Door 

III 



ABSTRACT 

Nowadays, we often read or hear about the deaths caused by fire. Fire can happen 

at any time and anywhere alone. Most of the deaths caused by the unaware about 

the steps to be taken during fire occur. Although most of the buildings at present 

is complemented by sophisticated fire safety equipment, but the safety of the 

residents who live in these buildings cannot be fully guaranteed. Thus the level of 

awareness related to fire protection system is important for every individual. This 

study describes the results of investigations of the fire prevention system in a 

closed stadium. The purpose of this study was to understand the legal 

requirements for the design of the stadium closed; the level of awareness of 

visitors or the visitors of the stadium-related emergency routes and identify the 

method or the best way to educate the public where they can increase the level of 

awareness related to fire prevention system. Methodology carried out for this 

research literature includes reference materials, data collection and data analysis. 

The process of collecting data includes collecting primary data from respondents 

to conduct a site survey at the location of the selected case studies of buildings. 

Through this study, found no problems with the application of legislation in 

building but there are some problems associated with the level of awareness 

among visitors of the building. From the research that was done is uncertain is 

the best way to educate the public to increase awareness related to fire prevention 

system. It is hoped that this study will assist and provide valuable benefits to us 

all about fire prevention system. 

ix 


