

# DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

### FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM AT ENCLOSED STADIUM

This academic project is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor Of Building Surveying (Hons.)

MOHD ANAS BIN ISHAK (2007275936)

APRIL 2010

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah s.w.t, who is the Most Gracious, Most Merciful and He alone is worthy of all praise. It is not possible to acknowledge individually the debts that I owe to their contribution in fulfill this dissertation successfully. This dissertation was made possible by the effort of many people who provided valuable information, reference material and collaboration support.

Thus, I would like to offer my extreme gratitude to the numerous professionals who helped make this a complete and accurate work. Firstly to my Supervisor Madam Rohimah Khoiriyah Binti Arifin Harahap and Sr. Dr. Md Yusof Bin Hamid for the idea, invaluable cooperation, supervision, guidance, advise and moral support during the preparation of this dissertation.

I would also convey my thanks to Shah Alam Municipal Council, Stadium management department for assistance in providing information, and for the brief interview process and discussion over the phone. Special thanks also dedicated to the Muhammad Firdaus Bin Sulaiman (electrical technician) and zamri Bin Laitie (electrical technician) for their guide during site visit.

Lastly, I also wish to acknowledge my parents Mr Ishak Bin Said and Mdm. Rohani Binti Hashim, for being my source of inspiration, for being my financial supporter and for their encouragement during the preparation of this dissertation. A wonderful world of thanks dedicated special to my friends and lecturers for all the support and encouragement in completing my dissertation.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

Ackı	i		
Tabl	ii		
List	Ý		
List	vi		
List	of table		vii
List	of abbrevi	iations	vii
Abst	ix.		
CHA	APTER 1	: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Introd	uction To Objective Matter	1
1.2		em Statement	3
1.3	Object	tive Of This Study	4
1.4	•	rch Question	5
1.5		rch Methodology	5
1.6		And Limitation	9
1.7	-	nary Of The Content/ Report	9
CHA	APTER 2	: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	The N	ature Of Fire	12
2.2	Ignitio	on, Growth And Development Of Fire	14
2.3	•	ple Of Fire Propagation	16
2.4	-	rotection System In The Building	17
2.5		fazard Assessment	18
2.6	Mean	19	
	2.6.1	The Main Defensive Measures	21
2.7	Active	e Measure	22
	2.7.1	Wet Systems	22
	2.7.2	Dry Systems	22
	2.7.3	Foam And Gas Systems	23
	2.7.4	Detection Devices	27
2.8	Passiv	27	
	2.8.1	Mean Of Escape	28
	2.8.2	Construction	29
3.		2.8.2.1 Construction In Relation To	29
		Means Of Escape	2)

	2.8.2.2	Walls And Partitions	30
	2.8.2.3	Reduction Of Flame Spread Over	31
		Exposed Surfaces	
	2.8.2.4	Occupancy Characteristics	32
		Design And Planning Of Escape	32
	2.8.2.6	Evacuation Time And Speed Of	33
		Movement	
	2.8.2.7	Travel Distance	33
	2.8,2.8	Width And Capacity Of Escape Routes	35
	2.8.2.9	Escape Staircase	35
	2.8.3	Marking And Lighting Of Escape Routes	36
	2.8.4	Ventilation	37
	2.8.5	Glazing Of Enclosures	38
	2.8.6	Stair Detail	38
	2.8.7	Doors And Means Of Escape	39
2.9	Means	Of Escape And Existing Buildings	40
2.10	Design	Requirement	42
	2.10.1	Means Of Escape	42
	2.10.2	Measurement Of Travel Distance	43
	To Exi		
	2.10.3	Staircases	45
	2.10.4	Seating In Places Of Assembly	48
2.11	Stadiu	50	
	2.11.1	History Of Stadium	50
	2.11.2	The Modern Stadium	51
		2.11.2.1Types	51
		2.11.2.2Design Issues	52
	2.11.3	Arena/ Enclosed Stadium	54
CHA	PTER 3:	METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Metho	dology	57
3.2		Methodology Flow Chart	59
CHA	PTER 4:	CASE STUDY	
4.1	Stadiu	m Malawati Shah Alam	60
	4.1.1	Background	60
	4.1.2	•	62
	4.1.3	_	62
		Circulation Area	63
	4.1.5		67
		Exit Door	69
42		n Putra Rukit Ialil	71

#### **ABSTRACT**

Nowadays, we often read or hear about the deaths caused by fire. Fire can happen at any time and anywhere alone. Most of the deaths caused by the unaware about the steps to be taken during fire occur. Although most of the buildings at present is complemented by sophisticated fire safety equipment, but the safety of the residents who live in these buildings cannot be fully guaranteed. Thus the level of awareness related to fire protection system is important for every individual. This study describes the results of investigations of the fire prevention system in a closed stadium. The purpose of this study was to understand the legal requirements for the design of the stadium closed; the level of awareness of visitors or the visitors of the stadium-related emergency routes and identify the method or the best way to educate the public where they can increase the level of awareness related to fire prevention system. Methodology carried out for this research literature includes reference materials, data collection and data analysis. The process of collecting data includes collecting primary data from respondents to conduct a site survey at the location of the selected case studies of buildings. Through this study, found no problems with the application of legislation in building but there are some problems associated with the level of awareness among visitors of the building. From the research that was done is uncertain is the best way to educate the public to increase awareness related to fire prevention system. It is hoped that this study will assist and provide valuable benefits to us all about fire prevention system.